

No. 25-365

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP, PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

BARBARA, *et al.*,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari Before Judgment to the United States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit

BRIEF OF SECURE FAMILIES INITIATIVE, THE CHAMBERLAIN NETWORK, BLACK VETERANS PROJECT, AND FOREIGN-BORN MILITARY SPOUSE NETWORK AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS

Neda Khoshkhoo
Angelo Ancheta
DÉMOS
368 9th Avenue, 6th Fl.
New York, NY 10001
nkhooshkhoo@demos.org

Omar Noureldin
Maryam Jazini Dorcheh
COMMON CAUSE
805 15th St. NW
Suite 800
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 833-1200
onoureldin@commoncause.org

Danielle Lang
Counsel of Record
Anna Baldwin
Valencia Richardson
William Hancock
Daniel Brophy
CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER
1101 14th St. NW
Suite 400
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 736-2200
dlang@campaignlegal.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 4

I. Birthright citizenship is central to American democratic equality 4

 A. Citizenship is fundamental to securing one’s own political freedom, and military service has long been a respected path to such freedom.... 5

 B. Citizenship is fundamental to several pillars of civic participation 10

 C. Citizenship status determines access to critical public programs..... 14

II. The Citizenship Stripping Order denies the guarantee of a representative government ... 19

 A. The right to a representative government is a foundational right under our constitution... 19

 B. The Executive Order jeopardizes communities’ federal representation and funding 23

 1. The Executive Order threatens to undermine equal representation in reapportionment and redistricting 23

 2. The Executive Order would undermine accurate census data necessary for the administration and monitoring of governmental programs 25

C. The Executive Order denies states the ability to form a polity without castes	26
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Afroyim v. Rusk</i> , 387 U.S. 253 (1967)	5
<i>Ambach v. Norwick</i> , 441 U.S. 68 (1979)	12, 26
<i>Cabell v. Chavez-Salido</i> , 454 U.S. 432 (1982)	11, 27
<i>Carrington v. Rash</i> , 380 U.S. 89 (1965)	13
<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972)	12, 27
<i>Evenwel v. Abbott</i> , 578 U.S. 54 (2016)	21, 22
<i>Foley v. Connelie</i> , 435 U.S. 291 (1978)	12
<i>Graham v. Richardson</i> , 403 U.S. 365 (1971)	16
<i>Gray v. Sanders</i> , 372 U.S. 368 (1963)	20
<i>Harper v. Virginia Board of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966)	5
<i>Minor v. Happersett</i> , 88 U.S. 162 (1874)	26
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896)	12

<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	14, 22
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	21
<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 528 U.S. 495 (2000).....	5
<i>Shapiro v. Thompson</i> , 394 U.S. 618 (1969).....	12
<i>United States v. Wong Kim Ark</i> , 169 U.S. 649 (1898).....	27, 28
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886).....	5
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	3, 13
U.S. Const. amend. XVII.....	20
U.S. Const. art. I, § 2.....	20
U.S. Const. art. I, § 3, cl. 3.....	11
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 5.....	6
U.S. Const. art. IV, § 4	20
Statutes and Codes	
8 U.S.C. § 1182(d)(5)(A)	9
8 U.S.C. § 1439	7
8 U.S.C. § 1440	7
8 U.S.C. § 1611(a).....	14
8 U.S.C. § 1611(c)(1).....	14, 15

8 U.S.C. § 1612(a)(2)(L).....	15
8 U.S.C. § 1612(b)(2)(A)(i)(V)	15
8 U.S.C. § 1613	15
8 U.S.C. § 1621	15
8 U.S.C. § 1621(d).....	17
8 U.S.C. § 1641(b).....	14
10 U.S.C § 504(b)(1)	6
28 U.S.C. § 1865	11
42 U.S.C. § 1983	13
52 U.S.C. § 20301 <i>et seq.</i>	10
<i>An Act Supplementary to the Act Heretofore Passed on the Subject of a Uniform Rule of Naturalization, U.S. Statutes at Large 3 (1813) ..</i>	7
<i>An Act to Define the Pay and Emoluments of Certain Officer of the Army, and for Other Purposes, U.S. Statutes at Large 12 (1862)</i>	7
Legislative Materials	
Congressional Globe, 40th Cong., 3rd Sess. (1869)	5, 6
Other Authorities	
<i>Discretionary Options for Military Members, Enlistees, and Their Families, U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services (Jan. 25, 2025), https://perma.cc/4B39-95QD.....</i>	9

- Drishti Pillai et al., *Health and Health Care Experiences of Immigrants: The 2023 KFF/LA Times Survey of Immigrants*, KFF (Sep. 17, 2023), <https://perma.cc/6YQ5-P2GR>..... 18
- Federal Student Aid, U.S. Department of Education, *U.S. Citizenship & Eligible Noncitizens, 2025–2026 FSA Handbook*, Vol. 1, Ch. 2 (Dec. 17, 2024), <https://fsapartners.ed.gov/knowledge-center/fsa-handbook/2025-2026/vol1/ch2-us-citizenship-eligible-noncitizens> 16
- “Final Report: National Advisory Committee on Racial, Ethnic, and Other Populations, Administrative Records, Internet and Hard to Count Population Working Group,” U.S. Census Bureau (2016), <https://perma.cc/L474-MC7L> 24
- Greg Jaffe, *U.S. Citizens Are Joining the Military to Protect Undocumented Parents*, New York Times (Jan. 12, 2026), <https://www.nytimes.com/2026/01/12/us/politics/oregon-guard-undocumented-parents.html> 9
- Initial Rescissions of Harmful Executive Orders and Actions*, The White House (Jan. 20, 2025), <https://perma.cc/QH3F-NHR7> 24
- Jacob Hamburger, *The Consequences of Ending Birthright Citizenship*, 103 Wash. U. L. Rev. 209 (2025)..... 17

- Jeffrey S. Passel & Jens Manuel Krogstad, *U.S. Unauthorized Immigrant Population Reached a Record 14 Million in 2023*, Pew Research Center (Aug. 21, 2025), available at <https://perma.cc/XK3N-QAR3>..... 18
- Jeffrey S. Passel & D’Vera Cohn, *How removing unauthorized immigrants from census statistics could affect House reapportionment*, Pew Research Center (July 24, 2020), <https://perma.cc/JQY5-7A2S>..... 25
- Jennifer Van Hook, Michael Fix & Julia Gelatt, *Repealing Birthright Citizenship Would Significantly Increase the Size of the U.S. Unauthorized Population*, Migration Policy Institute (May 2025), <https://www.migrationpolicy.org/news/birthright-citizenship-repeal-projections>..... 18
- John Gramlich, *Jury duty is rare, but most Americans see it as part of good citizenship*, Pew Research Center (Aug. 24, 2017), <https://perma.cc/V978-ZSJY> 11
- Karen Nelson Moore, *Aliens and the Constitution*, 88 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 801 (2013) 11
- Lyle Denniston, *Constitution Check: What does one-person, one-vote mean now?*, National Constitution Center (Apr. 5, 2016), <https://perma.cc/G55Q-TK9A> 20

- Margaret D. Stock, *Essential to the Fight: Immigrants in the Military Eight Years After 9/11*, American Immigration Council (Nov. 2009), <https://perma.cc/5B7P-PFGS> 8
- Marisa Hotchkiss & Jessica Phelan, *Uses of Census Bureau Data in Federal Funds Distribution*, U.S. Census Bureau, (Sep. 2017), <https://www.census.gov/library/working-papers/2017/decennial/census-data-federal-funds.html> 26
- Michael Fix & Jennifer Van Hook, *The Demographic Impacts of Repealing Birthright Citizenship*, Migration Policy Institute (Sep. 2010), <https://www.migrationpolicy.org/research/demographic-impacts-repealing-birthright-citizenship>.. 18
- Military Naturalization Statistics*, U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services (Nov. 6, 2024), <https://perma.cc/9QG6-WJK2> 7
- Muzaffar Chisti et al., *Noncitizens in the U.S. Military*, Migration Policy Institute (May 2019), <https://www.migrationpolicy.org/sites/default/files/publications/MPI-Noncitizens-Military-Final.pdf> 7, 8
- One Big Beautiful Bill Act, Pub. L. No. 119-21, 139 Stat. 72 (2025), <https://www.congress.gov/bill/119th-congress/house-bill/1> 16
- Personal Responsibility and Work Opportunity Reconciliation Act of 1996 (PRWORA), Pub. L. No. 104-193, 110 Stat. 2105 (1996) 15

Protecting the Meaning and Value of American
Citizenship, Executive Order No. 14,160,
90 Fed. Reg. 8449 (Jan. 20, 2025) 3

The Federalist No. 39..... 20

Thomas A. LaViest et al., *The Economic Burden of
Racial, Ethnic, and Educational Health Inequities
in the U.S.*, 329 JAMA 1682 (2023),
[https://jamanetwork.com/journals/jama/article-
abstract/2804818](https://jamanetwork.com/journals/jama/article-abstract/2804818)..... 18

Unauthorized Immigrants’ Eligibility for Federal and
State Benefits: Overview and Resources,
Congressional Research Service, R47318 (2022),
available at [https://www.congress.gov/crs-
product/R47318](https://www.congress.gov/crs-product/R47318) 15, 17
